“Radiant Prayers

MUFTI MUHAMMAD
TAQI USMANTI

Translated by
Javed Igbal

&

TURATH PUBLISHING



Copyright: Turath Publishing 1440/2019
ISBN  978-1-906949-52-5

First Indian Edition: Jan. 2024

Published by
ilmStore.in
www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | +91 9422009767

In arrangement with

Turath Publishing

84 Mitcham Road London SW17 9ING
www.turath.co.uk +44 (20) 8767 8613

Author Mufti Taqi Usmani
Translation Javed Igbal

Hadith referencing Muhammad Tufayl Attocki
General editor Yahya Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Usmani, Mufti Tagi

Title Radiant Prayers

I. Title

Cover design & typesetting ~ ARM (www.whitethreadpress.com)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or otherwise, without written permission of the

publishers.

Cover image calligraphy (,_%J WI S5 (2_%5) JG3 | “Your Lord has said, ‘Call
Me, I will respond to you.’ (40:60) has been reprinted with permission
from freeislamiccalligraphy.com.



(ontents

PREFACE

PREFACE TO NEW EDITION

Note about the Translation

DUAS FROM THE QURAN

The most comprehensive dud’

Dy for forgiveness

D4 for guidance

Du@ for cure from illness

When one feels the urge to sin

Seeking punctuality in salah for oneself and one’s family
Du@ for children

Seeking righteousness for one’s family and children
Seeking goodness for one's parents

When starting something anew or entering a new place
When riding a vehicle

When one’s vehicle is about to stop

Protection against an oppressor

For peace of mind and to make matters easy

To acquire knowledge

For protection against satanic whisperings and thoughts
For salvation from every difficulty and worry

When enjoying prosperity

When feeling overpowered

DU?{S OF THE PROPHET &
When waking up

When waking up for tabajjud salah
When entering the lavatory

I3
17
18

19
19
19
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28

29
30
30
31



RADIANT PRAYERS

When exiting the lavatory
During wud#’

After wudi’

Before performing ghusl

After dawn breaks

When entering the masjid

After sunrise

When exiting the masjid

On hearing the adhan

When going for fajr salah

When sitting in the masjid

After completing salah

Duys for the evening

Dy’ when entering one’s house
When food is served

Dy’ when breaking one’s fast
After eating

When the food is being cleared
When washing one’s hands after eating
When given food by someone else
When eating with an ill person
When removing clothes

After wearing clothes

When wearing new clothes
When looking in the mirror

On seeing someone wearing new clothes
When leaving the house

When entering the market

When riding a vehicle

When a ship or plane sets off
Dy4 for journey

When one’s vehicle is not moving properly
On entering a new locality

When stopping at a place

When staying at a desolate place

32
33
33
34
35
36
36
37
37
38
39
39
42
42
43
44
44
45
45
46
47
47
47
48
48
49
49
51
52
53
53
54
55
56
56



Whilst travelling

When returning from a journey

When entering the house

When hearing someone express their intention to travel
When retiring to bed

If one finds it difficult to sleep

On experiencing insomnia

On becoming frightened at night

When congratulating the newly-wed

When bidding farewell to one’s daughter after marriage
When marrying off one’s son

When meeting one’s wife for the first time

At the time of intercourse

When ejaculating

When buying a new vehicle

When employing a new employee

. DUAS FOR OPTIONAL SALAH
After the opening takbir

Before sarat al-fatihah

During recitation

During ruka

When rising from ruki’

In sajdah

In between the two sajdabs

Before completing salah

In the sajdab of recitation

. DUAS FOR HAJJ AND UMRAH

Talbiyah

After talbiyah

On seeing the Haram
On seeing the Ka‘bah
On beginning tawaf

When at al-rukn al-yamani

CONTENTS

57
58
58
59
60
61
62
62
63
63
64
64
65
65
65
66

67
67
69
70
70
71
72
74

74
76

77

77
77
78
78
79
79



RADIANT PRAYERS

During tawaf 80
At Magam Ibrahim 80
During say 82
In Arafat 85
When someone returns from hajj 88
5. SUNNAH DUAS 89
When one's ear rings 89
When one likes something 89
When someone does good to you 90
When given a loan 90
When worried about repaying a loan 90
When seeing the first fruit of the year 91
When removing something harmful from one’s body o1
When forgetting something 91
On hearing good news 92
When afflicted by superstition 92
On seeing a fire 92
When the wind blows 93
When it thunders 93
When clouds appear or it rains 93
When it is extremely hot 94
When it is extremely cold 94
When seeing a sick or afflicted person 95
When visiting a sick person 95
When experiencing pain 96
When one has a sore or pimple 97
When suffering from fever 97
When one’s eye hurts 98
On experiencing urine retention 98
When fed up with life 99
Before death 99
When a person passes away 100
When suffering an affliction 100
When consoling someone 101

10



CONTENTS

When receiving news of someone’s death 101
when placing the deceased in the grave 102
When passing by graves 102
When one fears an enemy 103
When one fears a person in authority 105
When fearful of a jinn or devil 105
On fearing something unbeknown 108
When finding something difficult 108
When one loses something 109
When one sees the new moon 109
When afflicted by a shock, anxiety or difficulty 110
When feeling angry 112
When anticipating some news 113
When a dream is related 113
The dua of istikharah 114
When in a dilemma 115
At the end of every gathering 116

. SPECIFIC MORNING AND EVENING DUAS TO

INCLUDE IN ONE'S DAILY ROUTINE 119
After fajr salah 119
After the five daily salahs 128
After maghrib salah 131
Before going to sleep at night 131
On friday 137
Dy for laylat al-qadr 137
‘The most comprehensive dud 137

11



Preface’

o I o )\w\(w
35 e ASANG AN (Gl & mw|
EA T o5 1 S
Twu\f L Sty

ﬁMuﬁJsdlqu;T

.}°/

Making du@’ (supplicating) to Allah Most High is an amazing, unique
act through which a person’s needs are fulfilled and his goals are
achieved, and at the same time, it is in itself a great act of worship for
which one is rewarded. There is no person who does not have many
needs on a daily basis. However, engrossed in material and mundane
means, man only resorts to worldly means to fulfil these needs, with
all his concern and focus being devoted to these means alone.

If a person becomes ill or one of his relatives falls ill, the major
focus in today’s era is towards medical treatment. However, very few
people will consider that no treatment is effective without Allah’s
permission and will, and that they should thus pray to Allah Most
High for cure and good health alongside treating the illness. Similarly,
if someone is unemployed or has fallen into debt, importance is at-
tached to employing the worldly means to find ajob or settle the debt,
butvery few people will pay attention to making dua’ at the same time.

However, those whom Allah has blessed with profound insight
know that no particle in this universe can even move without the
permission of our Creator and Master. Hence, they certainly utilise

13



