Radiant Prayers

MUFTI MUHAMMAD TAQI USMANI

Translated by Javed Iqbal



Copyright: Turath Publishing 1440/2019 ISBN 978-1-906949-52-5

First Indian Edition: Jan. 2024

Published by ilmStore.in www.ilmStore.in | info@ilmStore.in | +91 9422009767

In arrangement with
Turath Publishing
84 Mitcham Road London SW17 9NG
www.turath.co.uk +44 (20) 8767 8613

Author Mufti Taqi Usmani

Translation Javed Iqbal

Hadīth referencing Muhammad Tufayl Attocki

General editor Yahya Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data Usmani, Mufti Taqi Title Radiant Prayers I. Title

Cover design & typesetting ARM (www.whitethreadpress.com)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or otherwise, without written permission of the publishers.

Cover image calligraphy وَقَالَ رَبُّكُمُ انْعُونِي أَسْتَجِبْ لَكُمْ (Your Lord has said, 'Call Me, I will respond to you.' (40:60) has been reprinted with permission from freeislamiccalligraphy.com.

Contents

PREFACE TO NEW EDITION		13
		17
	Note about the Translation	18
ı.	du ^c ās from the qur ['] ān	19
	The most comprehensive duʿā'	19
	Dน์a' for forgiveness	19
	Dน์a' for guidance	21
	Dน์a' for cure from illness	21
	When one feels the urge to sin	22
	Seeking punctuality in <i>ṣalāh</i> for oneself and one's family	22
	Dน์ล' for children	23
	Seeking righteousness for one's family and children	23
	Seeking goodness for one's parents	23
	When starting something anew or entering a new place	24
	When riding a vehicle	24
	When one's vehicle is about to stop	25
	Protection against an oppressor	25
	For peace of mind and to make matters easy	25
	To acquire knowledge	26
	For protection against satanic whisperings and thoughts	26
	For salvation from every difficulty and worry	27
	When enjoying prosperity	27
	When feeling overpowered	28
2.	$DU^{C}\!\!\!$ as of the prophet	29
	When waking up	30
	When waking up for tahajjud şalāh	30
	When entering the lavatory	31

RADIANT PRAYERS

When exiting the lavatory	32
During wuḍū'	33
After wuḍū'	33
Before performing ghusl	34
After dawn breaks	35
When entering the masjid	36
After sunrise	36
When exiting the masjid	37
On hearing the adhān	37
When going for fajr ṣalāh	38
When sitting in the masjid	39
After completing salāh	39
Duās for the evening	42
Dua' when entering one's house	42
When food is served	43
Dua when breaking one's fast	44
After eating	44
When the food is being cleared	45
When washing one's hands after eating	45
When given food by someone else	46
When eating with an ill person	47
When removing clothes	47
After wearing clothes	47
When wearing new clothes	48
When looking in the mirror	48
On seeing someone wearing new clothes	49
When leaving the house	49
When entering the market	51
When riding a vehicle	52
When a ship or plane sets off	53
Dua' for journey	53
When one's vehicle is not moving properly	54
On entering a new locality	55
When stopping at a place	56
When staying at a desolate place	56

	Whilst travelling	57
	When returning from a journey	58
	When entering the house	58
	When hearing someone express their intention to travel	59
	When retiring to bed	60
	If one finds it difficult to sleep	61
	On experiencing insomnia	62
	On becoming frightened at night	62
	When congratulating the newly-wed	63
	When bidding farewell to one's daughter after marriage	63
	When marrying off one's son	64
	When meeting one's wife for the first time	64
	At the time of intercourse	65
	When ejaculating	65
	When buying a new vehicle	65
	When employing a new employee	66
3.	$DU^{ ilde{G}}$ S FOR OPTIONAL Ș $ALar{A}H$	67
	After the opening takbīr	67
	Before sūrat al-fātiḥah	69
	During recitation	70
	During rukū ^c	70
	When rising from rukū ^c	71
	In sajdah	72
	In between the two sajdahs	74
	Before completing salāh	74
	In the sajdah of recitation	76
4.	DuʿĀS FOR ḤAJJ AND ʿUMRAH	77
	Talbiyah	77
	After talbiyah	77
	On seeing the Ḥaram	78
	On seeing the Ka ^c bah	78
	On beginning ṭawāf	79
	When at al-rukn al-yamānī	79
		,,

RADIANT PRAYERS

	During ṭawāf	80
	At Maqām Ibrāhīm	80
	During sa'y	82
	In ʿArafāt	85
	When someone returns from <i>ḥajj</i>	88
<u>.</u>	sunnah du ^ʻ ās	89
	When one's ear rings	89
	When one likes something	89
	When someone does good to you	90
	When given a loan	90
	When worried about repaying a loan	90
	When seeing the first fruit of the year	91
	When removing something harmful from one's body	91
	When forgetting something	91
	On hearing good news	92
	When afflicted by superstition	92
	On seeing a fire	92
	When the wind blows	93
	When it thunders	93
	When clouds appear or it rains	93
	When it is extremely hot	94
	When it is extremely cold	94
	When seeing a sick or afflicted person	95
	When visiting a sick person	95
	When experiencing pain	96
	When one has a sore or pimple	97
	When suffering from fever	97
	When one's eye hurts	98
	On experiencing urine retention	98
	When fed up with life	99
	Before death	99
	When a person passes away	100
	When suffering an affliction	100
	When consoling someone	101

CONTENTS

	When receiving news of someone's death	101
	when placing the deceased in the grave	102
	When passing by graves	102
	When one fears an enemy	103
	When one fears a person in authority	105
	When fearful of a jinn or devil	105
	On fearing something unbeknown	108
	When finding something difficult	108
	When one loses something	109
	When one sees the new moon	109
	When afflicted by a shock, anxiety or difficulty	110
	When feeling angry	112
	When anticipating some news	113
	When a dream is related	113
	The duā of istikhārah	114
	When in a dilemma	115
	At the end of every gathering	116
6.	SPECIFIC MORNING AND EVENING DU ^c ās to	
	INCLUDE IN ONE'S DAILY ROUTINE	119
	After fajr salāh	119
	After the five daily salāhs	128
	After maghrib salāh	131
	Before going to sleep at night	131
	On friday	137
	บินัล for laylat al-qadr	137
	The most comprehensive duā	137
	•	

Preface'

بِسْمِ اللهِ الرَّحْمٰنِ الرَّحِيْمِ
اللهِ الرَّحْمٰنِ الرَّحِيْمِ
الْحَمْدُ لِلهِ رَبِّ الْعٰلَمِیْنَ، وَالصَّلَاةُ وَالسَّلَامُ عَلَى رَسُوْلِهِ
الْكَرِیْمِ، وَعَلَى آلِهِ وَأَصْحَابِهِ أَجْمَعِیْنَ، وَعَلَى كُلِّ مَنْ تَبِعَهُمْ
بِإِحْسَانٍ إِلَى يَوْمِ الدِّیْنَ. أَمَّا بَعْدُ:
بِإِحْسَانٍ إِلَى يَوْمِ الدِّیْنَ. أَمَّا بَعْدُ:

Making $dw\bar{a}$ (supplicating) to Allah Most High is an amazing, unique act through which a person's needs are fulfilled and his goals are achieved, and at the same time, it is in itself a great act of worship for which one is rewarded. There is no person who does not have many needs on a daily basis. However, engrossed in material and mundane means, man only resorts to worldly means to fulfil these needs, with all his concern and focus being devoted to these means alone.

If a person becomes ill or one of his relatives falls ill, the major focus in today's era is towards medical treatment. However, very few people will consider that no treatment is effective without Allah's permission and will, and that they should thus pray to Allah Most High for cure and good health alongside treating the illness. Similarly, if someone is unemployed or has fallen into debt, importance is attached to employing the worldly means to find a job or settle the debt, but very few people will pay attention to making $du\tilde{a}$ at the same time.

However, those whom Allah has blessed with profound insight know that no particle in this universe can even move without the permission of our Creator and Master. Hence, they certainly utilise